

## CITY OF EVERMAN

#### 212 North Race Street Everman, TX 76140

# STAFF REPORT

AGENDA TITLE: RESOLUTION NO. 2025-02-01 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF

THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF EVERMAN AND THE EVERMAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE PROVISION OF POLICE SERVICES: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID

AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**MEETING DATE:** 02/11/2025

PREPARED BY: C. W. Spencer

#### **RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

Approval

### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION:**

Each year, the City of Everman and the Everman ISD renew an interlocal agreement to provide for school resources officers. This item was previously discussed as a part of the City Council Work Session on June 11, 2024. The Everman ISD school board took action on this item and approved the agreement, however city management failed to place this item on an agenda for council action.

This agreement is essentially a renewal of all previous terms, providing for 8 full-time police officers, with a 5% increase in cost of prior year. Staff recommendation is approval of the resolution which provides for a retroactive effective date.

## FISCAL IMPACT:

\$809,435.55 in revenue. Already identified within the FY25 budget.